Form 4.72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 0 6

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07826267

Name of Company

Westway Engineering Services Ltd

| AAfe

Richard Cacho, Unit 7, Trust Court, Vision Park, Chivers Way, Histon, Cambridge, CB24 9PW

Note The copy account must ba 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly heid-en/summoned for 25 August 2016 pursuant

authenticated by the written to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy Is attached)

e{s) of the Liq ) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the
company has been disposed of, and that-the-same-was-done-aceordingly/ no quorum was present at the

meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-ea/summoned for 25 August 2016
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1988, for the purpose of having the said account laid  before
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the same-was-done-accordingly/no quorum was present at the meetng

The meeting was held at 5th Floor, The Union Building, 51-59 Rose Lane, Norwich, NR1 1BY

The winding up covers the penod from 24 March 2015 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up}

The ocutcome of any meeting (including any resolutons passed) was as follows

No resolution was passed against the Liguidator obtarming his release from office

Signed g.»f)ggg\/ Date 31 August 2016

e

Wood Page Allen Limited
Unit 7, Trust Court

Vision Park, Chivers Way
Histon
Cambndge
CB24 9PW
*ASEP1RAE
AD8

Ref WESTO01/RC/RJIC/PJ/SS
02/09/2016 #101
COMPANIES HOUSE
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Westway Engineering Services Ltd

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 24 March 2015 To 25 August 2016

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Goodwill and Development Costs NiL
3,000 00 Plant & Machinery 3,450 00
100 00 Computer Equipment 100 00
500 00 Book Debts NIL
8,582 00 Cash at Bank 9,303 10
237 00 Bibby Financial Services Lid NIL
Council Tax Refund 1,468 49
Bank Interest Gross 244
Bank Interest Net of Tax 036
Contribution to costs by the Director 9,332 00
23,656 39
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A & S 98 Meeting 7,500 00
Liguidator's Remuneration 13,42972
Liquidator CAT 1 Disbs 360 00
Agents/Valuers Fees 2,366 67
(23,656 39)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{1,733 00) Employee Holiday Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
\ (8,131 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
| (40,348 00) RPS - Redundancy and PIL NIL
(68,643 00) Associated Creditors NIL
{2,782 00) HMR&C - PAYE/NIC NIL
{11,397 00) HMR&C - VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
!
| Tazo7s o) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 155 64
Vat Control Account 3,885 63
Creditor Wood Page Allen (4,041 27)
NIL

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

Richard Cacho
Liquidator




Liquidator's Annual and
Final Progress Report
to Creditors & Members

Westway Engineering
Services Ltd - In

Liquidation

25 August 2016




CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation and Unrealisable Assets
3 Outcome for Creditors

4 Liguidator’s Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 24 March 2015 to 23 March 2016

B Receipts and Payments Account from 24 March 2016 to 25 August 2016 and Cumulative
Account for the period from 24 March 2015 to 25 August 2016

C Time Analysis for the period from 24 March 2015 to 23 March 2016

D Time Analysis for the period from 24 March 2016 to 25 August 2016

E Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 24 March 2015 to 25 August 2016

F Additional Infermation n relation to Liquidator’s fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency

Practice No 9




11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

25

Introduction and Statutory Information

I, Richard Cacho of Parker Andrews Limited {formerly Wood Page Allen Limited), 5th Floor,
The Union Buiiding, 51-59 Rose Lane, Norwich, NR1 1BY, was appointed as Liquidator of
Westway Engineering Services Ltd (the Company} on 24 March 2015 | would explain to
creditors that the firms of Parker Andrews Limited and Woed Page Allen Limited merged with
effect from 1 July 2015

The principal trading address of the Company was Henty Works, Henty Way, Shirley,
Southampton, Hants SO16 4GF

Upcn appointment, the registered office of the Company was changed to Unit 7, Trust Court,
Vision Park, Chivers Way, Histon, Cambridge, CB24 9PW This will shortly be changed to 5th
Floor, The Union Bulding, 51-39 Rose Lane, Norwich NR1 1BY The Company’s registered
number 1s 07826267

As the Liquidation 1s now complete, his report provides both an update on the progress in the
hgquidation for the year ended 23 March 2016 and for the period ended 25 August 2016, being
my annual and final progress report

Progress of the Liquidation and Unrealisable Assets

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
hquidation duning the period 24 March 2015 to 23 March 2016, durning the penod from 24
March 2016 to 25 August 2016 and an overview on the overall outcome of the Liquidation

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the period from
24 March 2015 to 23 March 2018, together with a comparison to the directors' statement of
affairs values, which provides detalls of the remuneration charged and expenses incurred and
paid by the Liquidator At Appendix B | have provided an account of my Receipts and
Payments for the period from 24 March 2016 to 25 August 2016 and Cumulative Account for
the perniod from 24 March 2015 to 25 August 2016

Realisation of Assets

At the commencement of the Liguidation, | took the commercial decision that due to the
specialist type of machinery used by the Company, it would not be in the economic interests
of creditors to seek professional valuations for the Company's chattel assets The following
assets were detailled on the Director's statement of affars goodwill and development costs,
plant and machinery, computer equipment, book debts, cash at bank and funds due from
Bibby Financial Services Lid These have been detailled further below

Goodwil and development costs

On the Statement of Affars, the goodwill and development costs had a book value of
£93,022 00 (which was taken from the Company’s accounts for the year end 31 March 2014)
but was estimated to realise NIL

Due to the Company’s Iinsolvency, the goodwtll no longer holds any value I|n addition, the
director has advised that the developments costs were specific to the Company and therefore
due to the Company’'s insolvency no longer has any value Therefore, no realisation was
anticipated or has been made In this respect




26

27

28

29

210

212

213

Plant and Machinery

It was advised that prior to the Liquidation, the plant and machinery was subject to a
supplemental chattel mortgage with State Securnities LLP (“SSP"), whose indebtedness
totalled £13,313 07 In an effort to reduce the Company’s liabilities, the director conducted a
sale of the machinery in the amount of £20,500 00 plus VAT These funds were paid into the
Company's bank account, and SSP's liability was settled from the proceeds The surplus
funds remamned in the Company's bank account and were transferred to the Liquidator’'s
nominated account when the Company's bank account was closed, detailled further below

Plant and machinery not subject to the chattel mortgage with SSP was sold to a third party for
£3,450 00 plus VAT These funds have been received These funds have been recewed in full
and no further realisations are expected in this respect

Computer Equipment

It was detailled on the statement of affairs that the computer equipment had a book value of
£361 00 but it was estimated to reahse £100 00 due to the age of the equipment In
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13 (SIP13), | would advise you that the
following assets were sold to a director of the Company

Date of transaction  Asset invoived and nature of  Consideration Paid Sold to Relationship
transaction and Date

25 March 2015 Purchase of Computer £100 00 pardon 25  Mr Clapham Director
Equipment March 2016

Where the transaction took place before the date of Liquidation, the name and qualification of
any adviser or valuer to the vendor

N/A

Whether the purchaser and (where the transaction took place before the date of appointment)
the vendor were independently advised

| am unaware whether the purchaser sought independent advice regarding this transaction

Where the transaction took place before the commencement of iquidation, the scope of the
office hoider’'s investigation and the conclusion reached

N/A

Where this disclosure 1s to a iquidation committee and the committee has not been consulted
prior to contract, the reason why such consultation did not take place

N/A — No Committee

Where, In a iquidation, the disclosure 1s to creditors, whether the liquidation committee (if
there 1s one) has been consulted and the outcome of such consultation

N/A — no committee




214

215

216

217

218

219

220

221

222

Book Debts

It was detalled on the statement of affairs that there were outstanding book debts with a book
value of £1,083 00, consisting of two book debts of £595 80 and £487 20 However, the
drrector advised that due to the age of the debts the estimated to realise value would be
approximately £500 00

Upon commencement of the Liguidation, the Company’s bank statements were reviewed for
the period immediately prior to the Liguidation and post Liquidation until the closure of the
account A payment of £595 80 was paid into the account by Bibby Financial Services, who
had previously held a factoring agreement with the Company These funds appear to be in
respect of the outstanding book debt expected and have been paid to the Liguidator as Cash
at Bank, detailed further below There are nao further funds expected in this respect

Cash at Bank

It was estimated to realise on the statement of affairs that there would be funds of £8,582 00
remaining in the Company’s account, to be paid to the Liquidator upon closure of the account
Upon the Liguidation, the Company’s bank account was closed and funds totalling £9,303 10
were received Included within this amount were the proceeds of the sale of the assets subject
to a supplemental chattel mortgage with SSP in addition to funds paid in by Bibby Financial
Services n respect of book debts and funds they were holding, detailed further below There
are no further funds expected in this respect

Funds from Bibby Financial Services

It was advised by the director that the factoring agreement held with Bibby Financial Services
was finalised prior to the Liguidation, however, there were some funds that were still being
held that needed to be paid to the Company

As stated above, upon commencement of the Liquidation, the Company’s bank statements
were reviewed for the period immaediately prior to the Liquidation and post Liquidation until the
closure of the account A payment of £156 45 was paid into the account by Bibby Financial
Services These funds appear to be in respect of the additional funds that were stifl being held
with them and have been paid to the Liquidator as Cash at Bank There are no further funds
expected in this respect

Contributions to costs by director

The director has paid additional funds into the Liqguidation totalling £9,332 00 towards the
payment of my firm's pre-appointment fee of £7,500 06 plus disbursements plus VAT |
confirm that this fee has been paid in full and there are nc further funds expected in this
respect

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors 1n this case can be found at
section 3 of this report A Liquidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and
claims from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of
any secured and preferential creditors of the Company This may involve separate reporting
to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under
thewr security, most typically a debenture

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
a Ligudator 1s required by statute to undertake this work Similarly, if a distnbution 1s to be




223

224

225

226

31

32

33

34

paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those clams and process the
diviidend payments to each relevant class of creditor  The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Liguidator in dealing with those claims

I consider the following matter worth noting in my report to creditors at this stage

s The Company has satisfied the habilities of its secured creditors therefore, the
Company has no secured creditors,

e Clams from 7 preferential creditors have been submitted to the Redundancy
Payments Service for processing | am yet to receive a statement of claim from the
RPS detailing the total amount of their claim in the Liquidation, and

+ | have received clams from 5 unsecured creditors totaling £22,005 19 | have not
received claims from 9 unsecured creditors totalling £76,712 04 as per the Statement
of Affairs

Investigations

Some of the work the Liguidator 1s required to undertake 1s to comply with legislation such as
the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency
Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Adrministration and Insclvent Liguidations and
may not necessarily bning any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal
potential asset recoveries that the Liquidator can pursue for the benefit of creditors

I can confirm that | have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to
the Department for Business Innovation & Skills under the CODA 1986 As this 15 a
confidential report, | am unable to disclose the contents

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropnate This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at the
598 meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnaire My
investigations have not revealed any 1ssues requining further report or any further potential
recoveries which could be pursued for the benefit of creditors

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

As detalled previously, the Company has satisfied its llability with the secured creditor
Preferential Creditors

Preferenbal clams from 7 employees have been received and passed through to the
redundancy payments service for processing | am yet to receive a statement of claim form
the redundancy payments service so | am unable to confirm what the amount of their claim 1s

Unsecured Creditors

| have recetved claims totaling £22,005 19 from 5 creditors | have not received claims from 9
creditors whose debts total £76,712 04 as per the directors’ statement of affairs

| can confirm that the realsations are insufficient to declare a dwvidend to the unsecured
creditors




41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

51

52

61

Liquidator’'s Remuneration and Expenses

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liguidation

My time costs for the period from 24 March 2015 to 23 March 2016 are £12,704 00 This
represents 56 60 hours at an average rate of £224 45 per hour Attached as Appendix C 1s a
Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade duning this
penod in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in managing the
Liquidation

My time costs for the period from 24 March 2016 to 25 August 2016 are £1,23550 This
represents 5 10 hours at an average rate of £242 25 per hour Attached as Appendix D 1s a
Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade dunng this
perncd in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in managing the
Liguidation

My cumulative time costs for the period from 24 March 2015 to 25 August 2016 are
£13,939 50 This represents 61 70 hours at an average rate of £225 92 per hour Attached as
Appendix E 15 a Time Analysis which provides detalls of the activity costs incurred by staff
grade during this peniod in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me
in managing the Liquidation

| would confirm that £13,429 72 has been drawn on account

A narrative explanation of the work undertaken by the Liquidater during the Liquidation period
can be found at section 2 of this report

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' I1s avallable on request or can be
downloaded from http //www icaew com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides

Attached as Appendix F 1s additional information in relation to this firm's policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff
grade

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with
the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% n value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator’s remuneration 1s inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

Conclusion

This report together with final meetings of members and creditors has concluded my
administration




Westway Engineering Services Ltd

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 24/03/2015 From 24/03/2015
of Affairs To 23/03/2016 To 23/03/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Goodwill and Development Costs NIL NIL
3,000 00 Plant & Machinery 3,450 00 3,450 00
100 00 Computer Equipment 100 00 100 Q0
500 00 Book Debts NIL NIL
8,582 00 Cash at Bank 9,303 10 9,303 10
237 00 Bibby Financial Services Ltd NIL NIL
Coungcil Tax Refund 1,468 49 1,468 49
Bank Interest Gross 243 243
Bank Interest Net of Tax 036 036
Contribution to casts by the Director 9,332 00 9,332 00
23,656 38 23,656 38
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A & S 98 Meeting 7,500 00 7.500 00
Liguidator's Remuneration 12,651 50 12,651 50
Liguidator CAT 1 Disbs 360 00 360 00
Agents/Valuers Fees 2 366 67 2,366 67
(22,878 17) (22,878 17)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(1,733 00) Employee Holiday Pay NiL NIL
NiL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(8,131 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(40,348 Q0) RPS - Redundancy and PIL NIL NIL
(68,643 00) Assoclated Creditors NIL NIL
(2,782 00) HMR&C - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
(11,397 00) HMR&C - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00} Ordinary Shareholders NIL NiL
NIL NIL
(120,715 00) 778 21 778 21
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 3,18563
Bank 1 Current 40 36
Vat Control Account 700 00
Creditor Wood Page Allen (3,147 78)
778 21

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

DR~

Richart+Cacho
Liquidator




Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 24 March 2016 to 25 August 2016 and
cumulative Account for the Period from 24 March 2015 to 25 August 2016




Westway Engineering Services Ltd

(in Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 24/03/2016 From 24/03/2015
of Affairs To 25/08/2016 To 25/08/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Goodwill and Development Costs NIL NIL
3,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL 3,450 Q0
100 00 Computer Equipment NIL 100 00
500 00 Book Debts NIL NIL
8,582 00 Cash at Bank NIL 9,303 10
23700 Bibby Financial Services Ltd NIL NIL
Council Tax Refund NIL 1,468 49
| Bank Interest Gross 001 244
Bank Interest Net of Tax NiL 036
Contribution to costs by the Director NIL 9,332 00
001 23,656 39
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A & S 98 Meeting NIL 7,500 00
Liquidator's Remuneration 778 22 13,429 72
Liquidator CAT 4 Disbs NIL 360 00
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 2,366 67
(778 22) (23,656 39)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITCRS
(1.733 00) Employee Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NiL
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
{8,131 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL NIL
{40,348 Q0) RPS - Redundancy and PIL NIL NIL
{68,643 Q0) Associated Creditors NIL NIL
(2,782 00) HMR&C - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
(11,397 00) HMR&C - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{120,715 00) {778 21) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewvable 155 64
Vat Control Account 3,885 63
Creditor Wood Page Allen (4,041 27}
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 201210

L

Richatd-Cacho
Liguidator




Appendix C

Time Analysis for the penod from 24 March 2015 to 23 March 2016




FL-10-G1 UoIsiap

 Jo L abegd

000 pawe| D) SUMLasINgsIq (e10 )
0% 1S9'Z1L powne|]) $004 (€10)
St ¥ZZ 00 POL'ZL 09 95 ozr [ ¥4 06 81 [ F43 SIFOH (€10 )
00GLL 00 GE 0z o oo o 0z 0 000 000 Buipes)
0052z 00 05tk 00z 000 000 002 000 S1a55Y j0 LoNEsIEoy
5 Z6L 1 FAT N 068 ago 0Ls 0Z € 000 suonebnssau)
48 661 00 652 1 006 0:0 W 0£9 000 SI0)pRy
000 000 000 0o 000 000 000 s19tlen Jynadg ased
Zb BEZ 05 E0L 8 05 9t BE 09 el [ 3 00zl Buinueid ¥ urupy
{3) 21y yeig poddng sjRUOIssR)Ord
Ajinoy eBelaay (3) 1903 oup SINOH (€10 7 slueis|ssy 101U JOYLD JaBeury JEIDT ¥ UONIUNY YOA JO UOJIRDISSRD

9L0z/e0/eg oL SL02/e0/ve Wwold
150d 8pod 1eloid
P17 seonag Bunasuibug Aemisapa - LOOLSIM

Asewwng 3509 @ dwi] 6dIS - Ajug swil




PL-LO-GL UQISIOA

1 J0 1 abed

foe pawsne|) $1UBWRSNgSI( [BI0L

ZLeZr'iL pawie|D 5494 {810
ST Ive 56LT L LR or ¢ 054 ot 0s 4 UNOY |20l
ooo oo 000 000 000 oGe 000 Buipel |
000 Llg) 000 000 000 000 000 SIBSSY JO UOIBSHEDY
000 03¢ co0 000 oo oo o oo suonebnsaaul
69 261 05 052 oeL or o 000 060 000 sIoIpal)
000 ooo 000 0o 000 000 000 SISNEW 21p38ds ase)
L2 662 00 588 08¢ 000 061 ar o o5 Bulwugly g uwpy
(1) ;ey yeis voddng SIRUDIS80}0
Aumoy eferany (3)1se) suny ®INOY (210 7 SluvIs|sSY 10)U2g JOYIQ safieuey Jauped UONUNY WOMA JO UORIBEE]D

9102/80/52 01 9L0Z/£0/ve WOl

58p07) 199/0d Wawiuioddy 150d IV

PN seoimag Buusauibug Aemisaps - LOOLSIM

fewwing 3509 B awl] 6dIS - Aug awi}




Appendix E

Cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 24 March 2015 to 25 August 2016




Pi-10-G| UoIsIapn

1 jo | 8bed

oo pewWwie|T SIUSWIASINGSI JEI0 ]

7i6Ir £l paune|) $094 10101
26 6%2 05 6E6'EL 0L 18 0o or e oz 0z oS EL SINOY |e10 |
00 6L 00 &€ 0z0 oo Ko ooo ooo Buipes g
00622 00 05t 0w oo 0o ooz 000 S19S5Y JO UONRSIRaY
86 Z6L 05 2LL 06 8 00o 0LS oze 000 suoneinsaay|
86 961 05 6402 0EOL ot o0ez 0z 000 SI0NPAXY
000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 sianen 2Bads 58D
8¢ 0¥T 05 2896 oL 0F s e 056l 08 oG el fuued § viwpy
{3 orey Heig voddng S|EUOISEB)OI]
Aunoy oBesoay {3) 1809 i) SINOY |RI0L 7 suesissy 101I8S 48Y10 JaBeuey 1oupey 4 WOpA JO UCHZINESE]D)

oL0Z/80/52 01 S102/£0/kE WO
sapo7) 1aloig wawijuoddy 150d Iy

P17 Seowag Butiaauibug ABmISaAA - LODLSIM

frewwng 3509 B awll 6dIS - Augz awil




Appendix F

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments I1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the speciic requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant The exact consttution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment

We are not proposing to utiise the services of any sub-contractors in this case

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have not used any professional advisors Liquidator's Expenses &
Disbursements

The estimate of expenses {(including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of the
hquidation was provided to creditors when the basis of my fees were approved, a copy of which
1s set out below

Incurred but not

I i Paid £ f paid to date £ Total cost £
Agents’ costs 2,400 00 Nt 2,400 00
Soliotors’ costs N1 Nit Nil
Insurance NIl Nif Nil
Statutory advertising (inciuding future
advertising costs) 300 00 Nif 300 00
Specific penalty bond 60 00 Nit 60 00
External storage of books & records Nil Nil Nil
External meeting room hire Nil Nil Nil
Re-direction of the Company’s mail Nil Nil Nif
Case related travel & subsistence Nil Nil Nil

Category 1 dishursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services speciically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or
business mileage Detaills of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidator’'s fees were approved by creditors  Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above




3

Charge-Out Rates

Parker Andrews Limited’s current charge-out rates are detailed on the next page These have
been n operation throughout the lifespan of the case




PARKER ANDREWS
TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS CHARGING POLICY — JUNE 2015

Our approach 1s that we should work on a results-based service Therefore, we do not charge up front
for intial meetings and we are realistic when it comes to asking for funds to be paid on account to us,
as we appreciate that most of our clients are facing financial difficulties

In many cases we can act without recerving funds 1n advance of being formally appointed This may
not always be the case where significant work 1s required prior to being appointed

We will always agree with clients either a fixed fee, or a basis for charging {such as our hourly rates
below) before commencing work Where we agree to charge on our hourly rates, we will give you an
estimate of what we think our fee will be in advance We record our time in units of 6 minutes, similar
to solicitors and other professionals Our time recording system insists on our staff providing narrative
to detall what work was carned out

In most formal insolvency appointments, the basis of our fees from the date of our appointment will be
agreed by creditors

Qur charge out rates are reviewed annually and any increases are shown below Support staff are
charged at therr iIndividual staff grades shown below, for specific work conducted on individual cases

Our hourly rates are subject to VAT at the applicable rate Fees and disbursements charged in
relation to Voluntary Arrangements are not usually subject to VAT

Grade 15 June 2015
to date

£

Insolvency Practitioner 375
Associates/Consultants 300
Senior Manager 280
Manager 225
Assistant Manager 210
Case Supenvisor 190
Semor Administrator 175
Administrator 120
Assistant 60
Tranee Administrator 45

Disbursements charged in insolvency cases are classified as either Category 1 or Cateqgory 2

Category 1 dishursements are paid to third parties that have no connection or association to Parker
Andrews or our staff These will include items such as company search fees, statutery advertising,
specific bond Insurance, general insurance for the assets of a client, external books and records
storage, and Land Registry fees These disbursements may be invoiced to the client that we are
appointed over or directly to us, but in either case must be specifically [dentifiable to the chent We will
record and recharge Category 1 disbursements at cost and there 18 no profit element or mark up
appled

Category 2 disbursements are recharged in house disbursements, such as postage, internal room
hire and internal photocopying These disbursements are not invoiced by any third party but are
calculated by the insclvency practitioner and may include a profit element 1t 1s our policy not to record
or recharge Category 2 disbursements

Where we are required to instruct solicitors, accountants, valuation agents and other specialist
advisors, we will either pay those costs from the assets in the estate that relate to the work carried
out Where there are insufficient assets to do this, we will pay those costs and recharge the estate, to
be repaid when assets allow These are recharged at cost and no profit element or mark up 1s
appled




